In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 1044 and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

8

Companies House

>
<L
=]
x
e |
—
<
w

RPN

*A7JEHYZV*
24/11/2018 #142

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lof7lafelels5]6f7

Company name in full [ ERH Construction Limited

|

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Nigel

Surname

Morrison

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 2 Glass Wharf

Street | Temple Quay
|
Post town | Bristol
County/Region |
Postcode |B ’_S_’—E_I_ITEIL_’_
Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

Alistair

Surname

Wardell

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber[ 11/13 Penhill Road

Street ‘
|
Post town i Cardiff
County/Region | South Glamorgan
e [c[F [1[1] [8]U[P
Country |

& Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQA3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

2[4 fofe Jafol1[7

To date

of il [afolils

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature date

fels IV Tefel s

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Matthew Drinkwater

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

‘ Address 2 Glass Wharf

I Temple Quay

|
Post town Bristol
County/Region

(=== PBIs2[ Jo[e] [
Cﬂunln,'

DX

Telephane

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

LI You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshause.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



° GrantThornton

Qurref. NZM/PAM/KLM/JET/E20597014/7

Your ref Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To the creditors and members

22 November 2018

Dear Sir / Madam

ERH Construction Limited (Construction) and E.R.Hemmings (Building) Limited {Building)
{together the Companies) ~ Both in Liquidation
1 Introduction

1.1 Faollowing my appointment as joint liquidator of the Companies with Alistair Wardell on
24 September 2015, in accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 | now report on the
progress of the liquidations for the year ended 23 September 2018 and attach:

s Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 23 September 2018 and
also for the whole liquidations to date

« Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

1.2 Please note that we are both authorised in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Assaciation. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insclvency appointment.

2 Statutory information

Construction’s registered number is 07896567 and Building's registered number is 02428840,

3 Progress report

3.1 The only assets transferred from the administrations are the surpiuses totalling £343,952 for
Construction and £115,001 for Building and the assets detailed below:

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP Is a imited fiability partnership registerad in England and Wales: No.0OC 307742, grantthomnton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London ECZA 1AG. A list of members is available fram our registarad affice. Grant Thomton

UK LLP is authorised and requlated by the Financial Gonduct Autharity. Grant Thomton UK LLP is amember firm of Grant Thornten

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the membar firms are nat a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms,

GTIL and its member firms are not agents cf, and do net obligate, one anather and are nat liable for one another’s acts or amissions.

A list of persornel permitied by Grant Thernton to accapt appaintmants as insalvency practiioners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspected at the abave addrass Please sea grantthomten.co.uk foe further details.



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

36

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1
3.12

Trade debtors/Work in Progress (WIP)

As you are aware we instructed guantity surveyors, Craigdam Services Limited (Craigdam), to assist us
in the collection of book debts and WIP.

Book debts totalling approximately £694,000 and WIP totalling approximately £88,000 were outstanding
at the date of my appointment as administrator of Construction. During the administration recoveries
totalled £281,198. A further £90,715 has been recovered during the liquidation, bringing total recoveries
to £371,813.

Book debts totalling approximately £763,000 and WIP totalling approximately £449,000 were
outstanding at the date of my appointment as administrator of Building. During the administration
recoveries totalled £190,445. A further £19,778 has been recovered during the liquidation, bringing total
recoveries to £210,223.

We confirm that the debt collection process for the Companies has now been finalised and there are no
further realisations to be made in this respect.
Intercompany position

Following the consolidation of the group bank accounts, Construction and Building were both owed
amounts by the other group companies. The recoverability of these debts is very complex due to counter
claims, set offs and other legal issues. We sought direction from Counsel regarding the recoverability of
the debts.

In the weeks leading up to the administrators’ appointment, certain contracts were novated by
Construction to anather group company, ERH Communications Limited {Communicatians), far no
consideration.

We have recovered £200,000 from Communications as a settlement for the intercompany debt during
the liquidation and we are continuing to pursue the directors for the contract novations of c£355,000.

Liahilities

Secured creditors

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (RBS) had a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Companies
created on 5 October 2012, At the date of our appointment however, RBS had neo lending to the
Companies.

Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are the former employees of Construction who have been made
redundant. Preferential claims are subject ta a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

Preferential claims total £30,179 and were paid in full January 20186.

There are no known preferential creditors in Building as all staff were employed by other group
companies.



Unsecured creditors

3.13 From the statements of affairs prepared by the directors, the unsecured creditors at the date of

appointment were:

Construction unsecured creditors £
Subcontractors 2,958,813
Trade and Expense Creditors 227,233
HMRC — VAT 229,211
HMRC — PAYE/NI 55,404
Total 3,470,651
Building unsecured creditors £
Subcontractors 48,638
Trade and Expense Creditors 179,641
HMRC ~ VAT 229,211
HMRC — PAYE/NI 85,763
Intercompany — ERH Construction Limited 2,861,076
Intercompany — ERH Holdings Limited 207,960

Total 3,613,289

3.14 To date claims have been agreed in Construction totalling £1,857,243 and in Building totalling £432,8689.

3.15 Based on current estimates and anticipated future realisations, subject to any further claims being
recaived, We anticipate a dividend to creditors of up to 15p in the £ for Construction and 2to 5p in the £
for Building.

3.18 Creditors yet to submit a claim or receive confirmation that their claim has been agreed are requested to
do s0 using the enclosead claim form.
4 Investigations into the affairs of the Company

4.1 Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Company to date there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.

5 Remuneration and expenses

5.1 Please see Appendix B for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice €.



6.2

Data protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Should you have queries please contact Matthew Drinkwater on 0161 953 6386.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

Nl Mot

Nigel Morrison
Joint Liguidator



E.R.Hemmings (Building) Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments

from 24 September 2015 to 23 September 2018

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts
Admin/Receivers Surplus
Book Debts

Misc Refunds

VAT on Sales

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments
Administrators Fees
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Quantity Surveyors Fees
Statutory Advertising
VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Appendix A

From From

24/09/2015 24/09/12017

to to
23/09/12017 23/09/2018 Total
£ £ £
115,001.07 0.00 115,001.07
19,777.96 0.00 18,777.96
123.75 0.00 123.75
10,428.78 0.00 10,428.78
18,827.28 236.75 19,064.03
164,158.84 236.75 164,395.69
55,000.00 0.00 55,000.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
161,84 0.00 161.94
3,955.59 0.00 3,955.59
84.60 0.00 84.60
29,492 81 0.00 29,492.81
98,694.94 0.00 98,694.94
65,463.90 236.75 65,700.65
65,483.90 236.75 65,700.65
65,463.90 236.75 65,700.65




ERH Construction Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 24 September 2015 to 23 September 2018

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts

Admin/Receivers Surplus
Intercompany Realisations
StockAMP

Book Debts

Bank/ISA InterestGross
VAT on Sales

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Quantity Surveyors Fees
Legal Fees (1)
Comoration Tax
Statutory Advertising
Praferential Creditors (All)
VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Acc NIB 15/05/17

Appendix A

From From

24/09/2015 2410912017

to to
23/09/2017 23/09/2018 Total
£ £ £
343,952.15 0.00 343,952.15
200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00
5£5,000.00 0.00 55,000.00
35,715.10 0.00 35,715.10
400.63 0.00 400.63
26,349.21 0.00 26,349.21
45,.412.06 (4,619.06) 40,793.00
706,829.15 {4,619.086) 702,210.09
40,105.00 0.00 40,105.00
4.50 0.00 4.50
30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00
104.55 0.00 104.55
42.263.00 0.00 42,263.00
19,020.00 0.00 16,020.00
.00 50.16 50.16
84.60 0.00 84.60
30,179.39 0.00 30,179.39
67,142.21 0.00 67,142.21
228,903.25 50.16 228,953.41
477,925.90 (4,669.22) 473,256.68
477.,925.90 {4,669.22) 473,256.68
477,925.90 (4,669.22) 473,256.68




(ssapwwes ‘saa) 'sjybill) slojpaus 10} UoljBLIOL  *

2inso|2sip Bulinbay sdiysuoietes e

STIBID0SSE O] SjuaWAed e

YIOM INO PSIDBAUO-GNS

$95uadxXa PUB SIUSWSSINGSIP

s31e4 Ino ableyo AUnoy e

pouad ey Bulinp wes) yisky) pue siolepinbi| juiel 8yl £ suop oM  »
SISeq 99)

S1aA02 ) ‘Aewiwns Ul {6dIS) 6 on0e.d
AJUBAIOSU| JO JusLISIEIS PUE (Sajny Bul) 9107 SeINY {salep  puelBus) Aousnjosu] 8y ‘96| 10Y Aouaajosul sy] 40 sjuawsalinbal syl yim ucnounfuog ul pasedeld useaq sey xipusdde sy

2INSOISIP 6 2219BI4 ADUBAJOSU] JO JusLUSIE]S

$3)e100sSsk J1ay} Jo siolepinbi| Juiol ay} 0} sasuadxa pue uojelssunwal ‘sjuswied

g x|puaddy



SIONP3I2 0} JYBUSq [EIJUBLY JORIP ON  + uopejsiba) xey ym Adwoa oy e SWINR) JYA xe)

pouad ay) SUONEIIoU0IRI UBQ N0 AeD g e 300q USED 0) SJU3WSJE)S JUeq BUUoIsy  «
) Buipun,
Ul pauIndul U3agq aABY SISCO ON = SIOJIPaI2 0} Jy2Uaq (BISUBUY 108D ON  # 2)ep 0} dn 1day ale SR0OQUSEI UNSUS G|« sjuswAed pue sydiaoal Buissanold e » Bulg .b:mwa " H
9474413 FIS'e3 say g1 UONRIISIUIWPY
pousd ay) uoiiepinbil Ul yim
Ul Pa4INJU| UB3q SABY SISOO QN » $40}IPAJD 0} JyoUI] |BIDUBLY ON o Slep 0] dn jday 2J SIONP3JT YL ey NSUS O] sauanb loypaly e painaasupn
8iZiw3  197°13 Sy g’y SI0)PAID
pousd ayy S10)IpalD uo(jsod
Ul pS1INJU| US3Q SAEL SISO2 GN  » 10 JUBUSQ 3y} JOJ UolesI|esl [BQUSloS wieps Auedwoosoiu) oy ssaubosd o]« Auedwodsaiu Buipsebas siopoyos yim Buisie] e |esauag)
arLiury FAYX 844 080 suopebisoau|
pouad
ayy ul pred Jou Jng paunoul SJ0}PaID uolysod s101q0p
usaq aneY O59'ZF 40 seay ebe J0 1J2uaq U} 40} UOlBSIER [BRUSIO] = wiep Avedwomaiul ayy ssaiboid 0] e Auedwodiaiuy BuipieBas sicuoijos yim Buisier] 1830 5 B Syoog
1ZeIr3 8SY'Z3 sy g2 sjassy

painout $35usdxa pue sas4 S103PDID 0} 10Ul [BI2UEUL] Aressoadau sem qrom ayl Aypp 8U0p YIOM HIOM JC BIIY

Pl UORINLSUOY HYT

“UORBLLICIUI SIU} INQ 188 ({e2RWINU AQ PamMOo||0j SAELIEU)
sa|qe) Buimolio 8yt 'auop xuom auy) jo uoneueidxs aateLEG 8piacld 0} Paunbal i 9 'SLOZ 1990190 | 0] Joud uoiepinbI| AIBJUNIOA SI0NPSI0 O} PILBALIRY SISED 3U) 9SNE0S] SIBWNSI
599} E popiacid 10U 8ABY AL "PERIACI Slewiise sasy AUE JSuleBE SE ‘)1 ylim UogosuUUod Ul palinoul sasuadxe Aue Buipnjou; ‘poad Syl Ui SLIOP 3I0M [BMIOE JO SIS00 |[B18p O} palinbal a1e apn

pouad 8y Bulnp wes) Jiay) pue sioyepinbi| Juiol sy) Ag suop JIOAA

"MO|2q Uonoas aandadsal aus u;
PapIrcId SR BUOD Y10mM B} JO §[1818Q (MO]2q UDIISS ,8U0P HIOAA, BU) Ul UmoYs se) pajwi {(Buippng) sBuluwsy 4 3 ul U/ GGz Jo sBeiane LB e s)y ¢| Aq pajusssaidal £Ov'E3 PUB pPalillT
uolionIsuOD HY3 ul1y/3 282 40 ebelane ue je suy 9z Aq psjussesdal g6’/ Buy|ejo) paunaur alem sa3) (pouad aul) 910z Joquialdas £z 01 / LOZ Jequeidas g wol pollad ay; Buung

“galuBdWoD Ylog Joj SISeq }S0I S} B U0 AQ pexi 8¢ UCIEJSUNWSI JBU} PSA|0SSI SI0JIPaKd 8y} 5107 ABnUer g uQ

siojepinbi| Jutol sy Jo siseq 994

§1509 Juauiuiodde-1sod

g xipuaddy



SI0IP8ID
SI0)P3ID 0) BUS] [EOUBUY JI2UID ON  # suoneINBa pue me| Asusajosul yww Adwios o]« o] spoda [enuue Bunenons pue buuedsrg e |esousn

uonenduwol xe] e
g X)jpusddy



SJoMpaIn
SI0JIPaID 0] JYBUSQ [BIAUBUY JOSIP ON suonenBa) pue me| ASUSAJOSUl UIw Aldwoo o]  « 0} sHodai |enuue Bueinose pue Bunedald s

|elsuag)

$J0}Pald 0] J4BUBQ |BIOUBLL I32IIP ON uoneysibay xej yym Adwods o]« sunial IvYA e xel

pouad ay) SUOIeI|IoU03al jueq jno AlBD 0] e %00q Yseo 0} sjuswajels yueq Bunouoday e Buspun;

Ul PSMNOUI U23Q ARy SISOO 0N » $J0)|PaJD 0) JBUSQ |BI0URUY 13RIIP ON @ a)ep o) dn jday aJe SHOOQUSED BINSUB O] = siuswied pue sidiaoal Buisssoly . 2 Buyq ‘funseal I

1524473 £86'23 Sy 21 uopes|uwpy

pouad auy uofiepinbi| aL) Yim

Ul paLINaU| U332 SABY SISOD QN $i0}IpaId O} Ij2Uaq [RIOUBLIE ON  » ajep 0} dn jday ale SIO)PaId By} U} aINSUB O] e sauanb JoNpas) - painaasun

LU S€Z3F sy 5L slojipal)
pouad ay) sioypaIa uonisod

Ul PSLNJUL USSG SAB SISOJON = 10 1JaUsq SU} J0f UOLESIIRR) [RUSI04 * wie Auedwodlaul 3y ssaibosd o) e Auedwoasas Buipselial sioyes yww Buisier] e [eJauan

S8/ S813 Siy | sjassy

pasnaul sasuadxo pue soa4 SI0JINSAD 0] JIJauUag jE1oUeul £185S220U SeM HLI0M Y] AUAN UOR N0/ H10M JO B3Iy

paywy (Buipping) sBujwwaH"y"3
g xtpuaddy



00003 :8)ep 0} pled 1500 aWi (ejo] -
sjeyoRIq Ui pRjuasald ale saoUeLBA 9SISADY -
SIS0J aLU [E10] [BIaN0 19848 JOU S20P SlY) Jeasmoy ‘spoliad snoinaud o) Jagip ABw xuom jO seaie Jsuebe aw Jo uonedoye ‘swalsks Buipodas 545 Ino 0} sjuIWSIUEBYUS 0] enq -
sannaxs pue siabeueLu JUB)SISSE Sapn|ouUl SARN2aXT -

siaBeueLl pue SI0)02Jp S)eI00SSE Sapn|oul Jabeuey -
$101980p pue slauped sapnjoul Jauped -

S9JON
8l oy 05'086'29 {80°Chl LTL8T 05'TGE'L (0952 ST°L08 SP'S SLTWLT |21 ooovs'T  [0z'L 05268 SL'} el
ST6LT 0§°902'e  jovit S8'9L2 00299 (598 A 4 SPe §Z2°4989 0L¢C 00°96S sl 09268 SL'L lelauag)
00°02S 00°802 0 - - - - - - - - - - - SuQISuad
99°L12 00'+Pi'T 986 9.°Z8¢ 00958 Syl - - 006 520 0008¥ 0zl - - xel
Buipuny
9LZ0LT  [0CeeT've 1Tl 00°084 00°262 99'L 00°291 060 00'sEl S0 - - - - % Bullg ‘Aunseal |
9E°10L 02°'L98'Yr 5659 19642 00vL8'e  JSLTL ‘ugnejSIuRupY
8E°1ZT 00°L86°CL |0Z'CH 8.2 00°292'1T |sst 00°Zel 080 00’050t [0S°E 0068 =74 - - painaasun
suo|suad
L2'V0T 0Z£T8 €0y - - - - - - - - - - - 9 saafoldwig
00062 00062 00 - - - - - - - - - - - painoeg
LE°12T 0Zy0L'SlL [62°89 9'8.2 00°282'L [ss¥ Slojipautd)
Si'LoZ 09192 084 leg syl 05'8LL 080 00've 0£0 0526 050 - - - - {e10U35)
si’loz _ [os1ez  JoetL legspr  oseLl [080 'suonebpsaAl]|
002681 05°Z6F 0SZ 00261 05°26% 052 - - 05267 0S¢ - - - - [eJ8uag)
pi gt 1 09°2LT 09'l 05°Z81 057281 ao'L - - 0528l 00°L - - - - Sjosse Jayl10
95 SLy 00°08°'L jogy 00°S¥t 00084t 00 - - - - oo'o8s'l  |oov - - s]qap Jeyjo g syoog
9¢'9LL 00°8Z} 0L'L - - - - - - - - - - - umop aalH
18182 00°€8LT  ]09'6 £8°4LTE 00'SSPT  |0S'L :sjosse Jo uojjesieay
U3 po e 1210 2101 PO 0 Py B 3 abe e Q QEaly

g xipuaddy

810¢/60/£C 0 L1.02/60/PT Woy poliad
pua pouad je se sisAe|eue asUBLIBA 9)RWISa 53) pue polad syj Jo) sisAjeur 1502 W 6dIS PIRISQ

pajwin UCRINNSUCD HYI



000'013 :@1ep 0} pled $)S02 Sl (€10 -
$15428.q Li pajuasald aJe SeOUBLEA 9SIBADY -
S1S00 SN [E10) [|BIBAC JOYE JOU S30P S Janamoy ‘spolad snonald o Jayip Aew yJom Jo seale Jsuiebe aw Jo uojedoje ‘swalshs Buniods: 64|S N0 0} SjUSWRIUBYUA 0} ang -
sannIexs pue ssebeusLl Juels|sse sapnjoul sAgndexs -

siabeugw pue SI0)3aUIp 9)B130SSE Sapn[aul JaBeuey -
$10]024Ip PUE siauped sapnjoul Jauped -

.S9JON
00°'65) 50°8.9') [66'61L 68'¥5¢ SLTOV'E  {ectl 05288 oy A S 00'52F SZ'L (I A 1ejo L
rAN 444 SL'ZeL's [8T'6C 9,692 G2'9/5'7 (596 05805 gg8'e 62'08% GH'Z 00'0FE 00°L 05pLb'L (82T [e1auag)
00°02¢ 00°029 00} - - - - - - - - - - - suQIsuad
£5°0¢) 00¥0L'}  |90°E4 £E'29C 09°261 G40 - - 05261 52'0 - - - - xe|
Bujpuny
Z1'90e-  |oz'gev'e-  [9ELL 227091 00602 0g'} 00v.L 55°0 00'SEL G20 - - - - g Bullg *Aunseas L
6LGL1 lss'08v'.  |69¥8 1492 SL'ZEE'C  Jo9'LL :uoneljsS|upY
62°991 00'8bFE 99705 £EEle 00'GET S0 - - 00051 0S50 0068 sZ'0 - - pamnJasun
00°08Z 05°L1Z L0 - - - - - - - - - - - painsag
65°891 05'599'8  |ov'LS £EELE 00°6£2 520 ‘SJOYPALD
00062 00kl [0S0 - - - = - - - - - - - DENER)
00°062 00°ShL los'o - - - “SUOQEBNSaAU|
00°g81 00°'981 06"} 00'58L 00's8l 0071 - - 0058l 0ot - - - - |eJauan
0008 00'P01 0E'L - - - - - - - - - - - asueinsu|
00'08 000y 030 - - - - - - - - - - - Auadoid
0008 00'8r 090 - - - - - - - - - - - UMOP 9AIH
88°0L1 00°LLE 0v'e 00'584 00°S8L 004 :s)9sse jo uopesijeay
pus pollad E |10} 3 B]0] pO 0le Ny 3 3 abheue . O O P3N

g xipuaddy

9102/60/£Z 91 £102/80/rC WO} poliad
pua polliad e se polad ayy Joy sishjeue 1500 awl 6d4IS Po|lelaa

payun (Buipping) sbulwweyy'3



JusWpUaWe ue yons Bumojio) podal Ixau ay) UIyum Paieep aq
Ssjustpuswe Auy polad siy) o pue sy} Je sslel Ino aBJeyd Jno puawe o} 1yBu sy} aAIasal aA) /10T JAGo100 | BuiduawLos pouad yuow g auy 1o} Ajdde sajel Jno aBIByd JuaLns ay |

0£) - G661 GGlL - 051 yoddng
081 Ainsealf
S£Z - 002 0% - 991 1ojeisunIpy
Sie-092 §2E - ST 8AlInIexg
OvE - 00E Qsg - 00€ isfeuew Jueys|ssy
S9F - 0¥t 0Z — OvE iabeuey
0¥S - G¥ S6¥ - Shr 10199.1p SJRINOSSY
geL- sov 565 - 58 10198110
008 - 0LS SrL-0LS Jauped
sy el
xXel suo|suad 1§ AJusA[osu|

21ER 01 /10T 41990300 | wal4

‘SMOJIo) SB 218 pouad ay} Buunp paijdde sajes ino ableys AUNOY 8yl 'pasn Jels jo apelB yoes Joj SsinuiW g JO SHUN Ul paibiieys si awi]

sajed 1no abreyo AunoH
g xipuaddy



956'S g9s6's 0 paliwi] $331A495 wephirels

$094 |RUOISSA0Id

sasuadxg

291 Z9l 9 abejsag

sjuawasingsip ) ecbajen

(3) pua poudd 1e se alel1sa ayl Ag pied yaiym jo (3) pus pollad 1e se padinau) (3) pollad sy u| padsnay|

payiwi (Bupping) sbuiwweay Y3

0z0'61 0912 059'2 d11bug adwiag
saa4 |efa

£92'2y £92'2¥ 0 palwi saoluag wepbles)
5994 [eUa|S$5340.d

sosusdxgy

501 501 0 abeysod

sjuawssings|p | Aohajesn

{3) puo polad e se aelsa ayy Aq pled yaym Jo (3) pud pouad Je se paunay| {3} pouag ayy Ul paLinau|

palw] UOHONIISUOD HYT

‘PolLRd 38U} Ul paLINdUL SIUSWSSINGSIP O] UONIPPE Ul pasolosip ale pred Ajjn) Usaq 10U SABY PUE SJUBWSSINGSIP 10U 218 YIym ‘polad ayi Ut siojepinbi) julol au Aq paunau Apadoad sasusdxg

pouad 8y} Ui paundu| Sasuadxa pue spUaWISINGSIP JO JUAWAELG

amess Ag padinbal a1e yoym ‘esen sy) o Ajleauioads Bunesl Buisiueape pue Buipuog Se Uyons $1s00 ale asay} — Sjsod Aojnjelg e
ase2 ay) BuiBeuew U paunoul aie yaum sableyo Jaunod Jo abejsod se yons SIS0 Sle 9S9Y) — SIS0D VYYD«
ajdwexa 1oy ‘sBuysaw o sasiwa.ld Buipesy Buipuae ul Jels Ag paLnoul a1 SJS0d 9S8y} — S0USISISYNS PUE [SABIL e

-sau0Ba)es Buimoljo; sy 4o 181SUcO pue [eacidde Joud Inoylm umelp
8Q ued Asy) 81E)SS JUBAIOSY) SLY) O} 8|qEI9JS) AlosuIp aunyipuadxa oyioeds si siay) sieym seited pay) Juspuadepul 0 sjuawAed sie pue ,SasUadxa 19500d JO INO, SB LMOU) OS|E SJ8 953y L

sjuswasingsip | fiofayesn
'saloBejed om] ojul ||y pue Jusuguiodde Aousajosul UB Yjm UOHOSUUOD Ul JSP|OY S21j0 UE O} pasInguuial pue Ag Jaw sasuadxs ale sjuswssingsig

sosuadxs pue sjuswasingsig

 xipuaddy



“Joipuos jeiusiod e 0} as1 a1l Aew yatym ‘siojepinbi)
juiol se sn 0} $3018$ apinoid oym Jo ‘siseq 99} s.opepmby ol sy Buinoidde Joy sjqisuodsas seed Aue yum sdiysuoneral euosiad 10 SSBUISNY AUE JO SIBME JOU 818 &M JEL) WILOD Sf

ainsopastp Buuinbal sdiysuonelgy

SISAIBUE }S03 BW {BUOP >.10M JO BANBLIBU IAOQE U] UILYM PIPNDU| S| SAIJELIEL) SOIAPEYIOM SUOISUSH  »

6dIS SA0QE 24l UYIM papnjoul sie 81507 {SUOP YJOM JO SAIBLIEU SAOGE A} UILJIM PAPN[OUL S| SAELIEL) SOIAPE/YIOM XE| dT1 M UONLIOYL JUeIE)

AAIDS 0 1507 palsiua s321AIaS 1apiroid aolniag

‘diysuonejal [euosiad 10 $$aUISNg B SEY ‘WJY INO UIUUAM [ENPIAIDUL UB 10 ‘WLl Ino (abpapmoLny Ino Jo 1884 alf) 0)) woym Yiim Aued e wolj Jo uly Ino
ulypm woyy JYBROS aA.L M S9JJAISS MO|aq SS0[oSIP am ‘AousiedsUel) JO 1SaISJUI S} U] 'SDIAISS PUB aN[EA 1S4 U} UIEjqO 03 JyBnos aABY am SI3UJ0 JO S31AISS 24 PE)S|Ua DABY am S19UAA

so]enosse 0} sjuswhed

"LWES] INO 10 SN AQ N0 PALLED Uaaq SABY 3SIMIBUI0 PIN0J Jey) YJom AUE N0 PIJIBIU0I-NS JOU SABY SM ‘POLISd 8U} Ul JeU} WILUOD A

}IOM N0 PajoRHUOI-gNS

g xipuaddy



'sBuypasoocud ay] Jo 1onpuos sy} 0} [elaipnfasd ag pinom UCIJEULICIUI SU} JO SINSO2SP (g)
1o !9ASS90X3 89 pInom uojjewoul suj jo ueneredald Jo 15090 1o aw)) sy} (e)
JI uogewioul ay} apirold 03 suloap 10 pajsenbal uoeuLIojUl 84} Jo awos Ajuo Buipinoid Aq puodsal Aew Jap|oy-9ou0 8y (b)
"pajsanbal uoneWoUl 8u) apiacld o Bulwasp (2)
Jo ‘pajsanbal uojewnlojul sy} jo awos Buipiacid (q)
‘pajsanbal uopewigul ay) o || Buipiaoid {e)
:Aq uoljewIC)Ul By} pejsanbal ouym suosiad Jo uosiad syl 0} puodsal 3sanbal e Yons Jo 1diaoal [0 SABD | UIIIM 1SN Jap|oy-92iho ay] (g)

JO)PRI2 10 JAUIBW 3U0 UBY) iow A uenedldde ue yo ased auy) Ul Wiayj Jo ise| ay) Aq Jo ‘uosiad
8y} Ag wodas ay) Jo 11581 30 SAEP | UILIM (3)ged)dde se) Unod By yum pajl 10 SpeLw 34 )1Snw suosiad Jo uosiad B yons Ag ‘uoissiwiad Joj LNod ay) 0} uonesidde ue 1o 9sanbal v (z)

UNnod 8y} jo uotssiwaad sy yim dn Buipuim Alejun|oa siaquiad e ul Auedwiod sy} jo Jsquswi Aue {8)
10 :pNoJ 8y} jo uoissiuuad ay) yim 10)psaIs palndasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwoa
au Jo sbupeaw |esaual 1e ajoa 0} By sy Buiney siequiaw ayj |je Jo S)yBL BunoA 2101 841 4O %G 15B3] J2 Yum dn Buipum Alejunjoa sisquiaw e ui Auedwod sy 4o siequisw (0)

‘(uonsanb ur Joypau syl Buipnipul) SIOUPSID PBINJSSUN BUJ JO 8NjeA Ul %G 1S8a| JE JO 82USLINSU0I SY) UM J0}pald painodsun ue (q}
Jo)palD paUnoas e (e}

‘#1'gL @nJ Japun yodau [euy e 1o (p) 1o (2) {a)(1)¥'8) ainJ Jspun Yodal ssaiboid
€ Ul In0 }9s (UOREJSIUILIPE Ue Ul $1S00 UoRB.]SIUIWpeE-a.d UBL) JSUI0) S65USdXS JO UOIEISUNLSI JNOJE UCELIO)U! JBYLN] 10] J8p|oyY-a10 8y} O} Jsenbal uslium e axew ABw Buimolo) auL (1)

$9|NY Y} JO §'8 14 JOpUN sSasuadxa 1O UOIJRISUNWDL JROGE uoeULIOUl JSanbay 0] s)ybil S1aquaw pue SJ0)ipats

JPa S8aNITIo)-5I0)PaI -0 9pNT)-¢ o/|EUDISSS}010/5 UORBN|GNU/STUSUWINo0 D/ EIPB U NI IO LT AW/, STAY SISUQISSILILIOD PUEB SSSJHIWWO0D SIaipald/uolepinbi]

S8}/ /eU0ISS0}01d/SUCRE N a/op-am-Ta UMy N BI0 L1 WWAY.SONRY -SIap|oysoiyuo jo s98) ay) BuipseBal uonewloul punoibyoeg e

SapING-SI0)PaIY;|2U0[550}010/SUoN a1 |QNajOp-am-TEUMSIN BI0 T MAWy) sdny 'sepinb ssa00.d Aouanjosut ue Buunp sioyipaud Jo siybny e

sapinf 1031pa42 ¢y

‘Raxdnnjueq ui (s}oaysnyy Jo (s)ioepinb| ‘{solensiuiuipe pajuiodde sy} ‘9|dwexs Joj 'suesw JSpioy 8240,
1sanbal uo abieys jo aay sod Ag uonewIoUl SIY} AIddns [Im am ‘UoEULICIUE B} 10} PapIADId SJe SHUI| gam BIBUAM

‘MO PEPINC.Id B1 $HUI GOM SUF UDIUM JO SLWIOS 10} 'sic)ipaid Jenoped u) 'ASusajosul AQ pajiaye
siapjoyaxess Joj asuepink usplm 3|qe|ene spew sey gy 'sBuiyl Joyyo jsBuoluy "s|euoissejoid puncuewn) pue A0siape ‘Buunionnsel ‘“ASUSAOSUI S X[ B4} 10} UCIBIDOSSE Spel] AUl SI €Y

"SSIILIWOD JO SUDNJOUNY PUB $8|0J 8Y) pUE 'Sas} siapjoysalyo Buipiebal pue Asuaajosul ut siybu 118y puelsispun o} siolpaid disy 0] UOIBULIOJUI S| MO|3Q PapIACld

SI0}IPaJd JOJ UOIJeULIOU|
g xipuaddy



"(,Hodsa. Jueasfal ay),) uonsanb U1 sasuadxe ay) Jo BuLundul s 10 ucnelsunwsl sy} jo Buibieyo sy) spodal 11y yolym #1°gL
8|NJ Japun JUNoode Io Hoday [euy 1o ‘€gl 9| Japun podal ssaiboid ayy jo ueddde sy Aq 1di90s: Jaye syaem 1Bl uey) Jaje| ou SpBW G ISNUI IBGLUIS L 10 JoJpaId e AQ uoieoiidde ay] (g)

“UNoa 3y} Jo uarssiuuad 943 ylim Auedwod sy} jo saquisw e (11}
Jo ‘Aueduiod ay} o sBupssw [essuab je Sjoa 0} 1yBu sy Buley S1equiaw ay) J12 4o SIYBL BuRoA 210) SUL 10 %01 1589] 18 yim Auedwad ay} Jo siaquwaw(])
:dn Buipum AJejun|oa s1agwaw e Ul (9)
1o ‘unoo sy Jo uoissiwiad ay) (i)
Jo ‘(103ipasa Jey) Buipnipul) SI0YPSID PRINJSSUN BY) JO SNBA Ul %0] 1SE3| 1B JO S0US1N2U03 au; (1)
Jayla Ylim JOJIPaID paIndasun e (q)
‘10)IpaI paunJss e (B)
:9iqeaidde se £g°gL IO 9Eg1 2INJ Ul NG JSS SIIPI0 Slj} JO 20U JO U0 40} Uoljedl|dde ue yons sxew Aew Suimo||o) ayl (Z)
"PAISSIOXS SSDUBISLUNID B} ||& i 818 isp|oy-a0140 o} Ag paLnoul sasuadxa ey} {2)
10 ‘Sjendoiddeul si (a|genidde se) LZ'glL pue 0Z'9L ‘61°81 '8L'8L ‘9L 8L $9INJ JSPUN UdNeIaUNWal § Jap|oy-aol)o ay} Jo) pex|) siseq ay; (q)
JDAISSIOXD STIURISWNDID 3L [{e Ul SI Jap|oY-3010 3u) Ag pabiieyd uonelaunuiel ay) ()
ey spunolb syy uo {z) ydeibeied u pauoiuaw uosiad e Ag spew Agjdnuyueq & Jo dn-Buipuim e ‘uonesiuiwpe ue U uonesdde ue o} sa)|dde ajni siy) {1)

S9Ny 9y} JO pL gL Japun sesuadxa puR UORRISUNWSI $,J3Pj0Y-a0140 ay) abua)ieyd 03 s1ybu  s1aquiaw pue SIojpal)

(9) ydesBeied Jopun uoneandde ue uo jsnl SyuIUl )l SB JAPIO YINS axew Aew pnod ay] (/)
"1senbai € 0] puodsa! 1SN J3PIOY-20I40 UE YIIym Ulypm SABPR b1 Sy} Jo Aldxa sy {q)
10 ‘pajsanbai uoyeuLoul ay; 4o |le Buipiacad jou Joy suoseas Suimb 1spjoy-aaiyo ay) (e)

40 sAep Lz uyim unco
ay} o} Aldde Asw ‘LonBULIOUI BY) PAISENDaI OYM SISQUISWI JO JONPRID U} SE SWES U} 8] JOU pasu oym ‘dn Bulpum AJEJUNIOA SIeqUSULE B Ul AUBCWCD 3y} 40 Jaqisw e pue ‘Jojpad v (9)

‘Buiop
0S 10} SUDSESI B} JO LIOJEULIO| aY} pa)sanbal oym suosiad 1o uosiad ey WiojLI 1SN UORBULIOI au Spiacid 0] S3UID9P JO UCREULIQUI 8U] J|B Spiacid JOU S90p OUM JSP|OY-S01o Uy (5)

‘UoHEULO)UI SY) 0} udnes. ut Ajjenuapyuoo Jo uoneBiiqo ue 0} 19algns s1Jap|oy-s9140 aul (p)

10 ‘uosiad Aue jsurebe asusjain 0) pesj 0] pejoadxa aq Ajlgeuosead JBIW uonew.IoUl SU) JO BINsOsIp (0)
g Xipuaddy



